operating, investing and financing activities as a measure of our, or any of our subsidiaries’, ability to

meet its cash needs or (c) any other measures of performance under IFRS or other generally

accepted accounting standards. In addition, these measures may also be defined and calculated

differently than the corresponding or similar terms under the terms governing our existing debt.

Financial and statistical information and comparisons

Financial and statistical information is at and for the year ended December 31, 2013, unless

otherwise stated. Comparisons of financial and operating statistics are the full year 2013, unless

otherwise stated. Where financial information is given for the year 2013, any comparisons are to the

year 2012, unless otherwise stated.

EARNINGS RELEASE
March 14, 2014

5

Summary Financials

2012 Pro forma and 2013 Aggregated Consolidated Information

FULL-YEAR 2013

Orange Belgium and French Overseas Total

Israel1 Dominicana Luxembourg Portugal Territories2 Others3 International France Total

Revenue

Cable 699.4   -   60.9   108.7   89.6   1.3   960   869.4   1,829.3

Mobile 190.4   446.3   1.2   -   133.9   -   772   -   771.8

B2B & Other -   -   8.4   100.8   -   73.9   183   513.4   696.5

Adjustments4 (7.9) -   -   -   -   -   (7.9) (68.6) (76.5)

Total Revenue 881.9   446.3   70.5   209.5   223.5   75.2   1,906.9   1,314.2  3,221.1

EBITDA5 363.0   173.0   45.0   58.2   84.5   19.9   743.6   615.9   1,359.6

EBITDA margin 41.2% 38.8% 63.8% 27.8% 37.8% 26.5% 39.0% 46.9% 42.2%

Capex 208.9   58.5   23.0   24.0   36.2   22.1   372.7   319.8   692.5

Capex / Revenue 23.7% 13.1% 32.6% 11.5% 16.2% 29.4% 19.5% 24.3% 21.5%

Operating FCF 154.1   114.5   22.0   34.2   48.3   2.2-   370.9   296.1   667.0

OpFCF / Revenue 17.5% 25.7% 31.2% 16.3% 21.6% -2.9% 19.5% 22.5% 20.7%

FULL-YEAR 2012

Orange Belgium and French Overseas Total

Israel1 Dominicana Luxembourg Portugal Territories2 Others3 International France Total

Revenue

Cable 677.9   -   59.7   118.0   87.8   2.4   946   832.6   1,778.4

Mobile 172.5   457.7   0.2   117.4   131.7   -   880   -   879.5

B2B & Other -   -   11.5   -   -   62.7   74   536.0   610.2

Adjustments4 -   -   -   -   -   -   0.0 (68.8) (68.8)

Total Revenue 850.4   457.7   71.4   235.4   219.5   65.1   1,899.5   1,299.8  3,199.3

EBITDA5 305.2   166.7   45.6   48.0   75.1   20.1   660.7   621.9   1,282.6

EBITDA margin 35.9% 36.4% 63.9% 20.4% 34.2% 30.9% 34.8% 47.8% 40.1%

Capex 295.4   73.2   17.0   30.8   35.7   18.7   470.8   285.7   756.5

Capex / Revenue 34.7% 16.0% 23.8% 13.1% 16.3% 28.7% 24.8% 22.0% 23.6%

Operating FCF 9.8   93.5   28.6   17.2   39.4   1.4 189.9   336.2   526.1

OpFCF / Revenue 1.2% 20.4% 40.1% 7.3% 17.9% 2.2% 10.0% 25.9% 16.4%

Notes to Summary Financials

(1) In Israel, costs relating to the purchase of exclusive third party content have only been capitalized with effect from April 1, 2013. Consequently,

EBITDA for 2012 reflects costs relating to the purchase of exclusive third party content for the entire period and EBITDA for 2013 reflects costs

relating to the purchase of exclusive third party content incurred in the period prior to April 1, 2013.

(2) For the Overseas Territories, cable based services includes revenues from cable based services we provide in Guadeloupe and Martinique as well as